PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
MATERIAL: •	 Adapter	flange	sleeve	is	manufactured	of	high	strength	ductile	iron	in	accordance
with	ASTM	A536,	Grade	65-45-12.
•	 Gasket	is	manufactured	of	SBR	and	alternative	materials	like	EPDM,	NBR,	and	CR
are	available	upon	request.
•	 Set	screws	are	manufactured	from	AISI	4140	steel,	heat-treated	and	zinc-plated.
SIZE RANGE: •	 2”	through	48”
DIMENSION: •	 Manufactured	 in	 accordance	 with	 ANSI/AWWA	 C110/A21.10	 and	 ASME	 B16.1

3 ZF2-C3 3.96 ZF2-S3 3.500 7 1/2 1 4/5 6  3/4 4 1/2 X 1 5
4 ZF2-C4 4.80 ZF2-S4 4.500 9 1 7/8 7 1/2  3/4 4    1/2 X 1 8
6 ZF2-C6 6.90 ZF2-S6 6.625 11 1 7/8 9 1/2  7/8 8    1/2 X 1 10
8 ZF2-C8 9.05 ZF2-S8 8.625 13 1/2 2 1/4 11 3/4  7/8 8    5/8 X 1 1/4 16
10 ZF2-C10 11.10 ZF2-S10 10.750 16 2 1/4 14 1/4 1    12    5/8 X 1 1/4 22
12 ZF2-C12 13.20 ZF2-Z12 12.750 19 2 1/4 17    1    12    5/8 X 1 1/4 31
ZF2 Series - STANDARD  (2-8” 200psi / 10-12” 175psi)
ZF4 Series - HEAVY DUTY (14-24” 150psi / 30-48” 100psi)
Pipe Size
for Cast Iron Pipe
A B BC Bolt Hole
Diameter
Set Screws
WeightItem No. Pipe
O.D. No. Size
14 ZF4-C14 15.30 21 2 5/8 18 3/4 1 1/8 12    5/8 x 1 1/4 70
16 ZF4-C16 17.40 23 1/2 2 11/16 21 1/4 1 1/8 16    5/8 x 1 1/4 79
18 ZF4-C18 19.50 25 3 22 3/4 1 1/4 16    3/4 x 2 90
20 ZF4-C20 21.60 27 1/2 3 3/16 25    1 1/4 20    3/4 x 2 145
24 ZF4-C24 25.80 32 3 3/8 29 1/2 1 3/8 20    3/4 x 2 175
30 ZF4-C30 32.00 38 3/4 4 1/2      36    1 3/8 28    1 x 2 1/4 270
36 ZF4-C36 38.30 46 4  3/4 42 3/4 1 5/8 32    1 x 2 1/4 400
42 ZF4-C42 44.50 53    5      49 1/2 1 5/8 36    1 x 2 1/4 602
48 ZF4-C48 50.80 59 1/2 5 1/8 56    1 5/8 44    1 x 2 1/4 680
3 SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com
Installation Instructions
1.
Clean the plain end pipe after making sure the pipe end